

No. 09-72603

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Francisco Javier Garfias-Rodriguez
A 079-766-006

Petitioner

v.

Eric Holder, U.S. Attorney General
Respondent

Petition for Reivew of an Order of Removal by the Board of
Immigration Appeals

Brief of Amicus, American Immigration Lawyers Association, in
support of Petitioner's Petition for En Banc Rehearing

Not Detained

Stephen W Manning
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
1331 G Street NW
Washington DC 20005-3142
202.507.7600

smanning@ilgrp.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>Acosta</i> was a watershed case that created important reliance interests.	4
II. Decisions of Article III courts must have meaning; the result in <i>Garfias-Rodriguez</i> raises constitutional concerns.	12
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FORMAT	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acosta v. Gonzales</i> , 439 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2006).....	1, 4
<i>Delgado v. Holder</i> , 563 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2009), <i>reh’g en banc granted</i> , 621 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. Sept. 2, 2010)	3
<i>Garfias-Rodriguez v. Holder</i> , --F.3d--, 2011 WL 1346960 (9th Cir. April 11, 2011).....	2
<i>Matter of Briones</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 355 (BIA 2007).....	2, 12
<i>Matter of Cienfuegos</i> , 17 I&N Dec. 184 (BIA 1979)	8
<i>Montgomery Ward & Co. v. FTC</i> , 691 F.2d 1322 (9th 1982)	14
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	2, 15
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511, 129 S. Ct. 1159 (2009)	15
<i>Nunez-Reyes v. Holder</i> , 602 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>reh’g en banc granted</i> , 631 F.3d 1295 (9th Cir. Sept. 24, 2010)	1, 3
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , --U.S.--, 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010)	11

Immigration & Nationality Act

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(A)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(C)(i)(I)	5
